[image: image1.jpg]



PAGE  
4

OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN, ELECTRICITY PUNJAB,

# 248, SECTOR 19-A, CHANDIGARH.


  APPEAL NO. 50  OF 2007. 

     Date of Decision: 19.03.2008.

 M/S SHIVAM GRANULES,


 C/O M/S KASTURI LAL & BROTHERS

 SHOP NO. 32, NEW GRAIN MARKET,

 KHANNA.         



              ……………..PETITIONER
                




















ACCOUNT  No. MS-33/0206


Through
Sh. Sat Pal Singla, Proprietor


VERSUS


PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD. 
      ………….RESPONDENTS

  
Through




 

Er. Vikas Sharma

Sr. Xen, (Operation Division),

PSEB,Khanna

Sh. Kuldip Kumar. 



The petition has been filed against the orders of Grievances Redressal Forum in case No. CG-66 of 2007 dated 17.10.2007 for upholding the charges of Rs.31722/-, levied on the basis of average consumption of one year consumption at the rate of 7161 KWH per month.
2.

The arguments, discussions & evidence on record were held on 19.03.2008.

3. 
Sh. Sat Pal Singla, proprietor of M/s Shivam Granules attended  the proceedings and Er. Vikas Sharma, Sr. Xen and Sh. Kuldip Kumar appeared on behalf of the Respondents.

4.             Sh. Sat Pal Singla , submitted that the petitioner is having MS connection  A/c No.33/0206 with sanctioned load of   61.10 KW, under City Sub Division, Khanna.  On 9th March, 2005, the JE while taking the monthly readings recorded that the meter reading was not displayed.   Thereafter, the meter was checked by Sr. Xen/Enforcement on 18.3.2005, who confirmed that the meter  did not display readings as it was burnt. The meter was changed on 7.4.2005 and the last meter reading of  the replaced meter was taken as 2,74,161.9 KW.  The petitioner deposited Rs.7702/- on account of average for the period of defective meter in addition to the cost of the meter.


The respondents sent a notice of demand of Rs.50,603/- for the period of February 2005 to April 2005 charged on the basis of consumption recorded for the months,   November  2004 to January  2005.  This overhauling was done at the insistence of the Audit Party.  The petitioner objected to this demand before the CLDSC, who reduced it to Rs.31,722/-  and held that the average should be charged on the basis of consumption @ 7161 KWH/month which has been  confirmed by the DSA.  

The petitioner argued that the respondents can charge the amount on average basis only in the circumstances when no meter reading was available.  In his case the reading at the time of replacement of the meter was recorded at 2,74,161.9 KWH.  Therefore, the overhauling of the bill was required to be made either on the basis of consumption of the recorded reading, reduced by reading recorded during the previous months. Alternatively, if the average was to be taken by the respondents, then the readings should be taken from the first day of installation of the meter, till the date of removal of the meter as against the average of preceding three months.  He stated that the meter was running properly, though the reading was not being displayed due to the smoky glass.  The petitioner prays that no overhauling was required and the demand of Rs.31,722/- needs to be set aside.

5.           Er.Vikas Sharma, appeared on behalf of respondents, confirmed the facts as stated by the petitioner.  He admitted that the meter was functioning properly, till previous reading taken in February 2005 and appears to have become defective between   the date of reading for the month of February 2005 and before the visit of the J.E. on 9.3.2005.  He stated that the overhauling of bill for the period,  the meter remained defective i.e. upto the  to date,   the meter was replaced  being calculated on the basis of average of consumption is strictly according to the rules and the penalty of Rs.31,722/- was payable. He, however conceded that the meter remained defective for two billing cycles i.e. for the month of February   to March 2005 and March to April 2005 as it was replaced before the beginning of the third billing cycle.

6.   The written submissions, the evidence produced in support of the submissions and the oral arguments made have been carefully gone through and deliberated.  It comes out clear that the meter remained defective only for two billing cycles i.e. from February 2005 to March 2005 and March 2005 to April 2005.  Therefore, the account of the petitioner is required to be overhauled for two months only and not for three months as done by the respondents on the recommendations of the audit party. 



Regarding the basis for overhauling the charges for these two months, I hold that average consumption of the preceding three months  i.e. December, 2004, January  and February will be  considered,  which will come to 6831 units per month.  The respondents are directed to overhaul the account of the consumer for two months March and April 2005 on the basis of consumption  at the rate of  6831 units per month.  Deposits, if any, made in excess of the liability may be refunded with interest as per rules.

7.

The appeal is partly allowed. 





Place: Chandigarh. 




                  Ombudsman,

Dated: 19th March,2008.                                                       Electricity Punjab,








                  Chandigarh





*****


